
D A N  J O H N S O N  

July 24, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item:____________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Contract with Eagle-Elsner for the South Ivy Street 
Pedestrian Intersection Improvements Project. Amendment Value is $441,131.38 for 15 

days. Total Contract Value is $4,099,131.38 for 18 months. Funding is through the 
Oregon Department of Transportation, City of Canby and County Road Fund. 

No County General Funds are involved. 

Previous Board 

Action/Review 

05/16/24: Approval of a Public Improvement Contract with Eagle-Elsner 

Inc. for the South Ivy Street Pedestrian Intersection Improvements 

Project. 

12/07/23: Approval of Amendment #1 to the Intergovernmental 

Agreement between Clackamas County and the City of Canby related 

to the South Ivy Street Sidewalk Improvement Project. 

09/07/23: Approval of Amendment #3 with Kittelson & Associates, Inc. 

for the South Ivy Street Pedestrian Intersection Improvements. 

11/04/21: Approval of Amendment #2 with Kittelson & Associates, Inc. 

for the Design Services for South Ivy Street Pedestrian Intersection 

Improvements. 

9/26/19: Approval of a Contract with Kittelson & Associates, Inc. for 

Design Services for South Ivy Street Pedestrian Intersection 

Improvements. 

01/24/19: Approval of Supplemental Project Agreement 32756 with 

Oregon Department of Transportation for the S. Ivy Street (Canby) 

Project. 

01/24/19: Approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of 

Canby Related to the South Ivy Street Sidewalk Improvement Project. 

07/13/17: Approval of Supplemental Project Agreement 31172 with 

Oregon Department of Transportation for the South Ivy Street Project in 

Canby. 

For Filing Use Only 



Page 2 of 2 

Performance 

Clackamas 

The project will build a strong infrastructure and ensure safe, healthy 

and secure communities. 

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes 

Contact Person Jordan Cools Contact Phone 503-742-4654

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The City of Canby obtained State Funded Local Projects (SFLP) 
funds through an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the Oregon Department of 
Transportation to provide bicycle lanes and sidewalk improvements on Ivy Street. The project 
will provide enhanced bicycle and pedestrian connectivity and include constructing bike lanes 
and sidewalks on both sides of the road, ADA Curb Ramp improvements, and installing a signal 
at the intersection of South Ivy Street and Township Road. The total length of project is 
approximately ¾ of a mile and Ivy Street will be transferred to the City upon project completion. 

Eagle-Elsner Inc. was contracted to perform the construction of the project for an original 
contract value of $3,658,000.00. The City has requested additional work be completed as part 
of the project to repair and replace poor pavement and sidewalk conditions to the south of the 
project limits and at side street intersections where pavement cracking and rutting are severe. 
Contract Amendment #1 has a not to exceed value of $441,131.38 and includes construction of 
pavement repair; replacement of curb, gutter, and sidewalk; and associated traffic control and 
sediment and erosion control measures for the additional work. 

Funding for this contract is from the SFLP Program ($1,751,053), City of Canby 
($1,941,160.38), and County Road Fund ($406,918). No County funds are required for 
Amendment #1 as the cost of the added work as requested by the City will be the City’s 
responsibility in accordance with the IGA. The project completion date will be extended by 15 
calendar days, requiring construction to be substantially completed by November 15, 2025. The 
contract end date of December 31, 2026 will not change and is needed for plant establishment. 

PROCUREMENT PROCESS: This Amendment is in accordance with LCRB C-049-0910(2) in 
order to add components or phases of work specified or reasonably related to the scope of the 
original construction contract. The result of this Amendment #1 is a 12.1 percent increase to the 
original construction contract. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommend that the Board of County Commissioners approve and 
sign Amendment #1 to the Contract with Eagle-Elsner Inc. for the S. Ivy Street Improvements 
Project.   

Respectfully submitted, 

Dan Johnson 

Dan Johnson, Director   
Department of Transportation & Development 



7/14/2025



Page 2 
 

 
 

Exhibit A  
Change Order #001 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER ("CCO" or "Order") (Page 1) 
PROJECT NAME (SECTION) 

S Ivy Street Pedestrian Intersection Improvements Project 
HIGHWAY 
     S Ivy Street 

CONTRACT NO. 
9478 

CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATIVE 

Dick Eagle 
Dave Elsner 
Brent Williams 

NON-AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE 

 
AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE 

     Jordan Cools 
CCO NO. 

001 

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS 
Eagle-Elsner, Inc. 
P.O. Box 23294 
Tigard, OR 97281 

NON-AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE ADDRESS 
 

AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE ADDRESS 
     150 Beavercreek Rd  
    Oregon City, OR 970450 

FA PROJECT NO. 
  N/A 

      KEY NO. 
      N/A 

CONTRACTOR PHONE # 

503-628-1137 
NON-AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE PHONE # 

 
AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE PHONE # 

     503-742-4654 
       REGION 

     N/A 
CONTRACTOR EMAIL ADDRESS  

brent@eagle-elsner.com  
NON-AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE EMAIL 

ADDRESS  

AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE EMAIL ADDRESS 

jcools@clackamas.us  
    EA (CON NO.) 

      N/A 
THIS CONTRACT IS HEREBY MODIFIED AS FOLLOWS BY THIS CCO (DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION OF WORK COVERED BY THIS ORDER): 

This change order is in response to the City of Canby’s request for added work to be completed in similar scope to the original project. This change includes quantity 
increases for cold plane pavement removal, hot mix asphalt concrete pavement, and replacement of curb & gutter and sidewalk, as well as adjustment of structures, 
replacement of detection loops in the roadway, pavement spot repairs and associated traffic control and erosion and sediment control for the additional work. The extra 
work is needed to repair and replace poor pavement and sidewalk conditions in the primary travel facilities and at side street intersections where pavement cracking and 
rutting are worst. In addition, 15 contract days will be added to the contract in Section 00180.50(h)(1).  
On Page 3 of this change order is a listing of 4 new bid items and 23 adjustments of bid items from the contract’s Schedule of Items, including original quantities and prices 
followed by the revised quantities and total bid item cost. Specifications for administering and payment of these revised bid items will be under the original contract special 
provisions and/or as found in the Oregon Standard Specifications for Construction 2024. 
SPECIFICATIONS AND PROVISIONS - THE WORK TO BE DONE UNDER THIS CCO IS TO BE PERFORMED, MEASURED, AND PAID FOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS FOR THE ABOVE CONTRACT EXCEPT AS MODIFIED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

 
Add new pay items as follows: 
4001 Detector Installation, Traffic Loops  5 EA   
4002 Detector Installation, Bicycle Loop  1 EA   
4003 Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 3 Inches Deep 3400 SY 
4004 Extra For Spot Grind Repairs   3400 SY 
 
Make the following changes to pay items in the existing Schedule of Items with unit pricing to remain unchanged: 
04 Temporary Work Zone Traffic Control, Complete (LS) increased by $57,250.00 for a new total of 1.0 LS ($289,920.35) 
07 Erosion Control (LS) increased by $3,350.00 for a new total of 1.0 LS ($25,350.00) 
08 Sediment Fence increased by 1350 LF ($5,872.50) for a new total of 5,694.00 LF ($24,768.90) 
09 Inlet protection, Type 3 increased by 3 EA ($270.00) for a new total of 55 EA ($4,950.00) 
13 Construction Survey Work (LS) increased by $15,050.00 for a new total of 1.0 LS ($75,050.00) 
18 Clearing and Grubbing (LS) increased by $12,350.00 for a new total of 1.0 LS ($62,350.00) 
19 General Excavation increased by 400 CY ($14,400.00) for a new total of 3,484.00 CY ($125,424.00) 
22 Subgrade Geotextile increased by 600 SY ($900.00) for a new total of 4,703.00 SY ($7,054.50) 
34 Adjusting Boxes increased by 5 EA ($875.00) for a new total of 75 EA ($13,125.00) 
38 Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 0 - 2 1/2 Inches Deep increased by 5500 LF ($15,675.00) for a new total of 19,215.00 LF ($54,762.75) 
39 Aggregate Base increased by 500 TON ($21,500.00) for a new total of 4,573.00 TON ($196,639.00) 
40 Level 3, 1/2" ACP Mixture increased by 1350 TON ($132,300.00) for a new total of 4,173.00 TON ($408,954.00) 
41 Extra for Asphalt Approaches increased by 2000 SF ($4,500.00) for a new total of 9,302.00 SF ($20,929.50) 
43 Concrete Curbs - Standard Curb & Gutter increased by 1350 LF ($33,750.00) for a new total of 6,983.00 LF ($174,575.00) 
47 Concrete Walks increased by 7500 LF ($75,000.00) for a new total of 29,775.00 LF ($297,750.00) 
 
(Cont. on Page 2) 

    
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE MAKES THIS CCO A SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT AND IS: Required 

FOR SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS ONLY: Contractor: Confirm your agreement by signing, dating and returning the original to the Resident Engineer. Work shall not begin until you are notified that the agreement has either been approved or that work may 
commence under advance approval. Your signature further confirms agreement that payments in accordance with the agreement constitute full and complete compensation for all costs, both direct and indirect, arising out of the described work covered by 
this agreement, and releases and discharges the State from other costs except as provided herein. 

AGREED TO BY CONTRACTOR                                                                                                  DATE 

Print 
 

AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE                                                                                                          DATE 
 
 
Print 

 

Sign 

 
 
Sign 

RECOMMENDED BY LOCAL AGENCY                                                                                       DATE 

Print  

AGENCY MANAGER                                                                                                                       DATE 

Print 

 

Sign 
 
Sign 

RECOMMENDED BY NON-AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE                                                         DATE 

Print 
 

CONSTRUCTION                                                                                                                             DATE 

Print 

 

Sign Sign 

     
  

mailto:brent@eagle-elsner.com
mailto:jcools@clackamas.us


CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER ("CCO" or "Order") (Page 2) 
PROJECT NAME (SECTION) 

S Ivy Street Pedestrian Intersection Improvements Project 
HIGHWAY 
     S Ivy Street 

CONTRACT NO. 
9478 

CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATIVE 

Dick Eagle 
Dave Elsner 
Brent Williams 

NON-AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE 

 
AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE 

     Jordan Cools 
CCO NO. 

001 

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS 
Eagle-Elsner, Inc. 
P.O. Box 23294 
Tigard, OR 97281 

NON-AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE ADDRESS 
 

AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE ADDRESS 
     150 Beavercreek Rd  
    Oregon City, OR 970450 

FA PROJECT NO. 
  N/A 

      KEY NO. 
      N/A 

CONTRACTOR PHONE # 

503-628-1137 
NON-AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE PHONE # 

 
AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE PHONE # 

     503-742-4654 
       REGION 

     N/A 
CONTRACTOR EMAIL ADDRESS  

brent@eagle-elsner.com  
NON-AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE EMAIL 

ADDRESS  

AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE EMAIL ADDRESS 

jcools@clackamas.us  
    EA (CON NO.) 

      N/A 
THIS CONTRACT IS HEREBY MODIFIED AS FOLLOWS BY THIS CCO (DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION OF WORK COVERED BY THIS ORDER): 

 
See previous page. 

SPECIFICATIONS AND PROVISIONS - THE WORK TO BE DONE UNDER THIS CCO IS TO BE PERFORMED, MEASURED, AND PAID FOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS FOR THE ABOVE CONTRACT EXCEPT AS MODIFIED 
AS FOLLOWS: 
 
(Cont. from Page 1) 
 
Make the following changes to pay items in the existing Schedule of Items with unit pricing to remain unchanged: 
53 Bi-Directional Yellow Type l Markers increased by 25 EA ($450.00) for a new total of 31.00 EA ($558.00) 
54 Thermoplastic, Extruded or Sprayed, Surface, Non-profiled increased by 3500 LF ($4,375.00) for a new total of 23,405.00 LF ($29,256.25) 
55 Pavement Legend, Type AB: Arrows increased by 2 EA ($640.00) for a new total of 24 EA ($7,680.00) 
56 Pavement Legend, Type B-HS: Bike Lane Stencil increased by 4 EA ($1,260.00) for a new total of 26 EA ($8,190.00) 
59 Pavement Bar, Type B-HS increased by 200 SF ($2,400.00) for a new total of 948.00 SF ($11,376.00) 
69 Permanent Seeding increased by 0.05 ACRE ($1,050.00) for a new total of 0.20 ACRE ($4,137.00) 
70 Topsoil increased by 20 CY ($1,900.00) for a new total of 139.00 CY ($13,205.00) 
71 Bark Mulch increased by 20 CY ($1,800.00) for a new total of 312.00 CY ($28,080.00) 
 
 
 
Change Special Provisions Section 00180.50(h)-Contract Time, (1) “Complete all Work to be done under the Contract, except for seeding establishment not later than 
October 31, 2025.” to "Complete all Work to be done under the Contract, except for seeding establishment not later than November 15, 2025.” 
 
 
 
For Item 4004, spot grind repairs shall be performed at the direction of the Engineer after initial cold plane pavement removal. Payment under 4003 shall be in addition to 
payment for cold plane pavement removal under Item 4003 and hot mix asphalt concrete paving under Bid Item 40. 

mailto:brent@eagle-elsner.com
mailto:jcools@clackamas.us


 CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER (Page 3) 
 
PROJECT NAME (SECTION) 

S Ivy Street Pedestrian Intersection Improvements Project 
CONTRACT NO. 

   9478 
CONTINUATION OF CCO NO.: 

001 

Pay Item Spec Description Est. Qty. Unit Unit Price Amount
4 00221 Temporary Work Zone Traffic Control, Complete 1.00 LS 232,670.35$  232,670.35$  

Revised

4 00221 Temporary Work Zone Traffic Control, Complete 1.00 LS 289,920.35$  289,920.35$  
7 00280 Erosion Control 1.00 LS 22,000.00$    22,000.00$    

Revised

7 00280 Erosion Control 1.00 LS 25,350.00$    25,350.00$    
8 00280 Sediment Fence 4,344.00 LF 4.35$             18,896.40$    

Revised

8 00280 Sediment Fence 5,694.00 LF 4.35$             24,768.90$    
9 00280 Inlet protection, Type 3 52.00 EA 90.00$           4,680.00$      

Revised

9 00280 Inlet protection, Type 3 55.00 EA 90.00$           4,950.00$      
13 00305 Construction Survey Work 1.00 LS 60,000.00$    60,000.00$    

Revised

13 00305 Construction Survey Work 1.00 LS 75,050.00$    75,050.00$    
18 00320 Clearing and Grubbing 1.00 LS 50,000.00$    50,000.00$    

Revised

18 00320 Clearing and Grubbing 1.00 LS 62,350.00$    62,350.00$    
19 00330 General Excavation 3,084.00 CY 36.00$           111,024.00$  

Revised

19 00330 General Excavation 3,484.00 CY 36.00$           125,424.00$  
22 00350 Subgrade Geotextile 4,103.00 SY 1.50$             6,154.50$      

Revised

22 00350 Subgrade Geotextile 4,703.00 SY 1.50$             7,054.50$      
34 00490 Adjusting Boxes 70.00 EA 175.00$         12,250.00$    

Revised

34 00490 Adjusting Boxes 75.00 EA 175.00$         13,125.00$    
38 00620 Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 0 - 2 1/2 Inches Deep 13,715.00 SY 2.85$             39,087.75$    

Revised

38 00620 Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 0 - 2 1/2 Inches Deep 19,215.00 SY 2.85$             54,762.75$    
39 00641 Aggregate Base 4,073.00 TON 43.00$           175,139.00$  

Revised

39 00641 Aggregate Base 4,573.00 TON 43.00$           196,639.00$  
40 00744 Level 3, 1/2" ACP Mixture 2,823.00 TON 98.00$           276,654.00$  

Revised

40 00744 Level 3, 1/2" ACP Mixture 4,173.00 TON 98.00$           408,954.00$  
41 00749 Extra for Asphalt Approaches 7,302.00 SF 2.25$             16,429.50$    

Revised

41 00749 Extra for Asphalt Approaches 9,302.00 SF 2.25$             20,929.50$    
43 00759 Concrete Curbs - Standard Curb & Gutter 5,633.00 LF 25.00$           140,825.00$  

Revised

43 00759 Concrete Curbs - Standard Curb & Gutter 6,983.00 LF 25.00$           174,575.00$  
47 00759 Concrete Walks 22,275.00 SF 10.00$           222,750.00$  

Revised

47 00759 Concrete Walks 29,775.00 SF 10.00$           297,750.00$  
53 00865 Bi-Directional Yellow Type l Markers 6.00 EA 18.00$           108.00$         

Revised

53 00865 Bi-Directional Yellow Type l Markers 31.00 EA 18.00$           558.00$         
54 00867 Thermoplastic, Extruded or Sprayed, Surface, Non-profiled 19,905.00 LF 1.25$             24,881.25$    

Revised

54 00867 Thermoplastic, Extruded or Sprayed, Surface, Non-profiled 23,405.00 LF 1.25$             29,256.25$    

REVISED BID ITEMS

 

 

(Cont. on Pg. 4) 



 CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER (Page 4) 

 

 

 

PROJECT NAME (SECTION) 

S Ivy Street Pedestrian Intersection Improvements Project 
CONTRACT NO. 

   9478 
CONTINUATION OF CCO NO.: 

001 
 

(Cont. from Page 3) 

55 00867 Pavement Legend, Type AB: Arrows 22.00 EA 320.00$         7,040.00$      
Revised

55 00867 Pavement Legend, Type AB: Arrows 24.00 EA 320.00$         7,680.00$      
56 00867 Pavement Legend, Type B-HS: Bike Lane Stencil 22.00 EA 315.00$         6,930.00$      

Revised

56 00867 Pavement Legend, Type B-HS: Bike Lane Stencil 26.00 EA 315.00$         8,190.00$      
59 00867 Pavement Bar, Type B-HS 748.00 SF 12.00$           8,976.00$      

Revised

59 00867 Pavement Bar, Type B-HS 948.00 SF 12.00$           11,376.00$    
69 01030 Permanent Seeding 0.15 ACRE 21,000.00$    3,087.00$      

Revised

69 01030 Permanent Seeding 0.20 ACRE 21,000.00$    4,137.00$      
70 01040 Topsoil 119.00 CY 95.00$           11,305.00$    

Revised

70 01040 Topsoil 139.00 CY 95.00$           13,205.00$    
71 01040 Bark Mulch 292.00 CY 90.00$           26,280.00$    

Revised

71 01040 Bark Mulch 312.00 CY 90.00$           28,080.00$    

Pay Item Spec Description Est. Qty. Unit Unit Price Amount
4001 00990 Detector Installation, Traffic Loops 5.00 EA 1,799.73$      8,998.65$      
4002 00990 Detector Installation, Bicycle Loop 1.00 EA 1,959.23$      1,959.23$      
4003 00620 Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 3 Inches Deep 3,400.00 SY 3.42$             11,628.00$    
4004 00749 Extra For Spot Grind Repairs 3,400.00 SY 3.42$             11,628.00$    

REVISED BID ITEMS (CONT.)

ADDED BID ITEMS

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ADDED CONTRACT VALUE $441,131.38 

 
 














































	Amendment 1_Eagle Elsner_9478 - vendor signed - ak signed.pdf
	S Ivy St Amendment #1-Signed.pdf
	Amendment 1_Eagle Elsner_9478.pdf
	Exhibit A for Amendment #1.pdf
	Amendment__1_CCO_Form (1).pdf
	Exhibit A for Amendment #1.pdf


	Amendment 1_Eagle Elsner_9478


